

No. 21-1239

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF MICHELLE COCHRAN**

---

JOHN F. KERKHOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADITYA DYNAR  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Phone: (202) 888-6881  
jkerhoff@pacificlegal.org  
adynar@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ...	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Application of <i>Thunder Basin</i> Has Failed To Account for the Constitution’s Separation of Powers and Due Process Guarantees .....	4
a. What the Constitution Says: Due Process of Law and Separation of Powers.....	6
b. What Congress Has Said: Sections 1331 and 2201, and the Securities Exchange Act .....	8
c. What This Court Has Said: <i>Thunder            Basin, Elgin, and Free Enterprise</i> .....	11
d. What Lower Courts Say: No Review .....	14
II. <i>Thunder Basin</i> Should be Refined or Clarified To Satisfy Constitutional Commands.....	16
a. <i>Thunder Basin</i> ’s proper scope and application must include consideration of constitutional issue.....	17
i. Question 1: Does a statute explicitly grant jurisdiction over these claims? .....	19
ii. Question 2: Does a subsequent statute explicitly strip courts of jurisdiction over these claims? .....	19

iii. Question 3: Did Congress implicitly strip courts of jurisdiction over these claims?.....	20
1. This Court should apply a strong presumption of no jurisdiction stripping given Section 1331, Section 2201, and Article III .....	20
2. Congress must clearly strip jurisdiction .....	22
3. The <i>Thunder Basin</i> factors are helpful guides in determining whether Congress spoke clearly.....	24
iv. Question 4: Did Congress strip jurisdiction consistent with the Constitution’s separation of powers and due process? .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	21
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Relators v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	22
<i>Axon Enterprises Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14–15, 24, 27
<i>Axon Enterprises Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , No. 21-86 (2022).....	1
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016) .....	16
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	9
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	14–15, 26–27
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	3, 16, 18, 28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	21

<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 20-4303, 2022 WL 2081430 (6th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) .....	27
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021) .....	25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	17
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	4
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	18
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. v. Public Co.</i> <i>Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057, No. 20-322, 2022 WL 2111346 (June 13, 2022).....	9
<i>Gibson v. SEC</i> , 795 F. App'x 753 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	9

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	23
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792) .....	5–6
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	9, 23
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25, 29
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14–15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	1
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1814) .....	4, 18, 28
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	6

<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	9
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Labor,</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	22
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n,</i> 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	6, 17
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	1
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) .....	21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	4–5, 29
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</i> 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. SEC,</i> 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14, 27, 30
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,</i> 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	1



<i>United States Forest Servs. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n, 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)</i> .....	22
<i>United States v. Fisher, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358 (1805)</i> .....	23
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC, 566 U.S. 478 (2012)</i> .....	24
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)</i> .....	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)</i> .....	22
<i>Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)</i> .....	9, 21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA, __ U.S. __, Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780, 2022 WL 2347278 (June 30, 2022)</i> .....	23
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)</i> .....	21
<i>Whitman v. Dep’t of Transp., 547 U.S. 512 (2006)</i> .....	11, 19, 21
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)</i> .....	21–22

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	6, 17
--	-------

### **Statutes and Regulations**

15 U.S.C. § 78-d-1(a) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78-d-1(b) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	10, 25–26
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 201.100 .....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.110 .....	25

### **Constitutions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	20
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 .....	6

## Other Authorities

- Amar, Akhil Reed, *America's Constitution: A Biography* (2006) ..... 19
- Baude, William, *Adjudication Outside Article III*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020) ..... 4, 18, 29
- Bernick, Evan, *Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful*, 16 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 30 (2018) ..... 7, 26
- Calabresi, Steven G., & Lawson, Gary S., *The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction Stripping, and the Hamdan Opinions: A Textualist Response to Justice Scalia*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1002 (2007)..... 19
- Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W. *Due Process as Separation of Powers*, 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)..... 7, 29
- Dr. Bonham's Case*, 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (C.P. 1610) ..... 25
- The Federalist* No. 10 (James Madison) (Cooke ed. 1961)..... 25
- The Federalist* No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)..... 25
- The Federalist* No. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)..... 5

Lawson, Gary, <i>Take the Fifth . . . Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment's Due Process of Law Clause</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611 .....	7
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994) .....	26
McRee, Griffith J., II, <i>Life and Correspondence of James Iredell (1857)</i> .....	17
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) .....	15, 30
Redish, Martin H., <i>Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and the Northern Pipeline Decision</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 197 (1983) .....	26
Sohoni, Mila, <i>Agency Adjudication and Judicial Nondelegation: An Article III Canon</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1569 (2013) .....	27
Whitehouse, Sheldon, <i>Restoring the Civil Jury's Role in the Structure of Our Government</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1241 (2014) .....	6

Wilson, James, Lectures on Law, ch. XI  
(1791), *reprinted in* 1 Collected  
Works of James Wilson (Kermit L.  
Hall & Mark David Hall, eds.,  
Liberty Fund 2011)..... 25
